Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-ADuCRF101
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
ADuCRF101 Evaluation Board User Guide
See the last page for an important warning and disclaimers. Rev. Pr.B | Page 1 of 12
FEATURES
4-layer PCB (33mm x 55mm form factor)
Two power supply options:

UG-ADuCRF101
Rev. Pr.B | Page 10 of 12
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 6.
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 EVAL-ADUCRF101MKxZ RevC PCB Two sided surface mount PSB-1
1 U1 Precision Analog Microcontroller with ISM
band transceiver
ADUCRF101CCPZ128U2 Analog Devices
Inc.
1 U2 Low Quiescent Current, 3.3V Linear Regulator ADP121-AUJZ33R7 Analog Devices
Inc.
2 BOOT, RESET SMD Push Button Switch B3U-1000P Farnell
1 D1 LED, SMD Green LGQ971 Digikey
1 D2 LED, 0603 Red LSQ976-Z Farnell
3 C1, C2, C39 0.47uF Capacitor, 16V Y5V Ceramic  0402 GRM155F51C474ZA01D Digikey
1 C4 150nF, CAPACITOR, 10%, 10V 0402 GRM155R61A154KE19D Digikey
7 C8, C11, C12, C14, C15, C16, C17 220nF, 10V X5R Ceramic Capacitor LMK105BJ224KV-F Digikey
5 C18, C30, C31, C35, C36 100PF CAPACITOR,  5%, 50V 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Farnell
2 C19, C29 15PF CAPACITOR,  50V 5% C0G 0402 GRM1555C1H150JZ01D Digikey
5 C21, C22, C24, C26, C34 .1UF CAP CER  16V X7R 0402 GRM155R71C104KA88D Digikey
2 C23, C25 1UF CAPACITOR  10% 6.3V X5R 0402 C0402C105K9PACTU Digikey
1 C27 220nF, 10V X5R Ceramic Capacitor LMK105BJ224KV-F Digikey
1 C28 10uF, Capacitor, 6.3V 20% X5R Ceramic 0603 GRM188R60J106ME47D Digikey
2 C32, C33 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 C38 68UF CAP TANT 6.3V 20% 1210 TCJB686M006R0070 Digikey
2 J1, J2 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 J3 8 Pin R/A Header 9-103324-0 Farnell
1 J4 CONN JACK END LAUNCH PC GOLD SMA 142-0701-851 Digikey
1 L5 Ferrite Bead, 600 ohms @ 100MHz BLM18BD102SN1D Digikey
2 LK1, LK2 2 Pin (0.1" Pitch) Header & Shorting Shunt M20-9990246 Farnell
1 R1 RESISTOR 36k OHM 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD RC0402FR-0736KL Digikey
1 R2 POT 10K OHM 4MM SQ CERM SMT TS53YJ 10K 20% TR (Lead
Free)
Digikey
2 R3, R4 RES 470 OHM 1/16W 1% 0402 SMD MCR01MZPF4700 Digikey
1 R5 RES 1.6 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD RC0603JR-071R6L Digikey
1 Y1 CRYSTAL 26MHZ 10PF 3.2 X 2.5 SMD NX3225SA-
26.000000MHZ-G2 Digikey
1 Y2 32kHz Crystal NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 antenna
433MHz range antenna SMAMFDRA433 VW Badland
868MHz/915MHz range antenna ANT-916-CW-HWR-SMA Digikey
Table 7. Matching Network Bill of Material for MK1 Model (868/915MHz operation, differential PA)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
4 C3, C7, C13, C42 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
2 C9, C10 CAP CER 2.7PF 50V C0G 0402 GRM1555C1H2R7CZ01D Digikey
1 C20 CAPACITOR, 100PF, 5%, 50V 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Farnell
3 L2, L6, L8 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
2 L3, L4 10.4nH 0604HQ-10NXJL Coilcraft
Table 8. Harmonic Filter Bill of Material for MK1 Model (868/915MHz operation, differential PA)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C5 CAP CER 270PF 50V 5% C0G 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D Digikey
2 C6, C37 CAP CERAMIC 3.6PF 50V C0G 0402 GJM1555C1H3R6CB01D Digikey
2 C40, C41 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 L1 15nH 0603HP-15NXJL Coilcraft
2 L7, L9 7.5nH 0603HP-7N5XJL Coilcraft
Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-ADuCRF101 ADI Confidential
Rev. Pr.B | Page 11 of 12
Table 9. Matching Network Bill of Material for MK3 Model (433MHz operation)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C3 CAPACITOR, 270PF, 5%, 50V 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D Digikey
2 C9, C10 CAP CER 5.6PF 50V C0G 0402 GRM1555C1H5R6DZ01D Digikey
1 C13, C20 CAPACITOR, 100PF, 5%, 50V 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Digikey
2 C7, C42 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 L2 100nH 0603 Inductor 0603HP-R10XJL  Coilcraft
1 L8 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 L6 15nH 0603 Inductor 0603HP-15NXJL  Coilcraft
2 L3, L4 27nH 0603 Inductor 0603HP-27NXJL  Coilcraft
Table 10. Harmonic Filter Bill of Material for MK3 Model (433MHz operation)
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C5 CAP CER 270PF 50V 5% C0G 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D Digikey
2 C6, C37 CAP CERAMIC 8.2PF 50V C0G 0402 GJM1555C1H8R2DB01D Digikey
2 C40, C41 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 L1 30nH 0603 Inductor 0603HP-30NXJL  Coilcraft
2 L7, L9 18nH 0603 Inductor 0603HP-18NXJL  Coilcraft
Table 11. Matching Network Bill of Material for single ended PA topology at 868/915MHz operation
Qty Component Description Order No. Supplier
1 C3 150pF GRM1555C1H102JA01 Digikey
2 C9, C10 CAP CER 1.5PF 50V C0G 0402 GJM1555C1H1R5CB01 Digikey
1 C13 CAPACITOR, 100PF, 5%, 50V 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Digikey
2 C7, C42 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 C20 CAPACITOR, 100PF, 5%, 50V 0402 GRM1555C1H101JD01D Digikey
1 L2 47nH 0603 Inductor 0603HP-47NXJL Coilcraft
1 L8 NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED NOT INSERTED
1 L6 1.8nH 0603 Inductor 0603HP-1N8XJL Coilcraft
2 L3, L4 10nH 0603 Inductor 0604HQ-10NXJL Coilcraft
ADI Confidential Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-ADuCRF101
Rev. Pr.B | Page 12 of 12
ESD CAUTION